

Planning, Zoning and Building Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT – APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name:	CRA Office Building
Project Location:	20 North Swinton Avenue
Request:	Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) and Class IV Site Plan
	Modification
Board:	Historic Preservation Board
Meeting Date:	July 19, 2017

Board Action:

Approved the COA and Class IV Site Plan modification for a 1,400 square foot addition to the existing CRA Office Building, on a 6 to 0 vote (Harden Absent).

Project Description:

The subject 0.21 acre property is located on the west side of North Swinton Avenue, approximately 140' north of West Atlantic Avenue, consists of Lot 12, Block 60, Town of Delray and is located within the Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD) zoning district. The property contains a two-story Monterey style structure originally designed as a single-family residence by prominent Palm Beach architect, Belford Shoumate in 1939.

Shoumate (1903-1991) was a graduate of the University of Pennsylvania School of Architecture. He first started practice in New York City, in the office of Joseph Urban. Urban was the architect who designed Mar-A-Largo (a nationally designated site). Shoumate's first commission in south Florida was in the late 1930's when he designed a home in the Art Moderne style at 1221 N. Lake Way in Palm Beach. Shoumate won first prize in architecture for the design of this structure at the 1939 World's Fair and the house was named "The House of the Future". Mr. Shoumate was in active practice in Palm Beach for over 50 years and during that time he designed over 1,500 buildings in south Florida.

The subject structure known as "The Monterey House" was originally located in the Hillcrest neighborhood in West Palm Beach and it was relocated to its current address in 1994, along with two other structures (presently located at 24 and 516 N Swinton Avenue) by way of the Intracoastal Waterway. Prior to the move, this building was considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. The move provided an alternative to demolition, which would have occurred due to the Palm Beach International Airport expansion. At the time of relocation, the structure contained 2,300 square feet and following its move in 1995, a 600 square foot addition was approved and constructed. The structure was then listed on the City of Delray Beach Local Register of Historic Places.

The building is presently occupied by the Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) and the subject Class IV Site Plan request consists of a 1,400 sq. ft. one-story building addition to the rear of the existing 2,920 sq. ft. two-story structure. The proposed addition will add additional floor area to accommodate the existing CRA offices. Site improvements are limited to installation of a new walkway, lighting and minor landscape improvements. Parking exists within the CRA parking lot to the west of the structure, no improvements are proposed in this area.

Staff supported the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class IV Site Plan Modification, subject to conditions of approval.

Appealable Item Report 20 North Swinton Avenue

Board Comments:

The Board comments were supportive.

Public Comments:

No members of the public spoke for or against the project.

<u>Associated Actions:</u> All required actions were taken.

Next Action: HPB action is final.

HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD STAFF REPORT CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

MEETING DATE:

ITEM:

July 19, 2017

20 North Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District-Certificate of Appropriateness, (**2017-092**) for a 1,400 square foot addition to the existing 2,920 square foot office building.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Certificate of Appropriateness and Class IV Site Plan Modification

GENERAL DATA:

Owner/ Applicant	Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency
Agent:	Song + Associates
Location:	20 North Swinton Avenue
Property Size:	0.21 Acres
Historic District:	Old School Square Historic District
Current Zoning:	OSSHAD
Adjacent Zoning: North: South: East: West:	OSSHAD
Existing Future Land Use Designation:	Other Mixed Use (OMU)
Water Service:	Public water service is provided on site.
Sewer Service:	Public sewer service is provided on site.



ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The item before the Board is consideration of Class IV Site Plan Modification and Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) (2017-092) requests associated with a 1,400 square foot addition to an existing 2,920 square foot structure occupied by the Community Redevelopment Agency's office on property located at **20 North Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District,** an individually designated historic structure and property, pursuant to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 2.4.5(G)(5) and 2.4.6(H).

BACKGROUND & PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The subject 0.21 acre property is located on the west side of North Swinton Avenue, approximately 140' north of West Atlantic Avenue, consists of Lot 12, Block 60, Town of Delray and is located within the Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD) zoning district. The property contains a twostory Monterey style structure originally designed as a single-family residence by prominent Palm Beach architect, Belford Shoumate in 1939.

Shoumate (1903-1991) was a graduate of the University of Pennsylvania School of Architecture. He first started practice in New York City, in the office of Joseph Urban. Urban was the architect who designed Mar-A-Largo (a nationally designated site). Shoumate's first commission in south Florida was in the late 1930's when he designed a home in the Art Moderne style at 1221 N. Lake Way in Palm Beach. Shoumate won first prize in architecture for the design of this structure at the 1939 World's Fair and the house was named "The House of the Future". Mr. Shoumate was in active practice in Palm Beach for over 50 years and during that time he designed over 1,500 buildings in south Florida.

The subject structure known as "The Monterey House" was originally located in the Hillcrest neighborhood in West Palm Beach and it was relocated to its current address in 1994, along with two other structures (presently located at 24 and 516 N Swinton Avenue) by way of the Intracoastal Waterway. Prior to the move, this building was considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. The move provided an alternative to demolition, which would have occurred due to the Palm Beach International Airport expansion. At the time of relocation, the structure contained 2,300 square feet and following its move in 1995, a 600 square foot addition was approved and constructed. The structure was then listed on the City of Delray Beach Local Register of Historic Places.

The building is presently occupied by the Delray Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) and the subject request is for a Class IV Site Plan request consisting of a 1,400 sq. ft. one-story building addition to the rear of the existing 2,920 sq. ft. two-story structure. The proposed addition will add additional floor area to accommodate the existing CRA offices. Site improvements are limited to installation of a new walkway, lighting and minor landscape improvements. Parking exists within the CRA parking lot to the west of the structure, no improvements are proposed for this area. The Class IV Site Plan and COA are now before the Board for consideration.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall be specifically addressed by the body taking final action on the site and development proposal.

LDR Section 4.4.24 – Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD)

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(B)(3) – <u>Principal Uses and Structures:</u> Within the OSSHAD zoning district, Business, Professional, and Medical offices are listed as a Permitted Use. The existing and expanded use of a business office is permitted within the OSSHAD zoning district. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.4.(K) – <u>Property Development Standards</u>: The standards as set forth in Section 4.3.4 shall apply:

	Required	Proposed/Existing
Lot Coverage (Max)	40%	35%
Setbacks		
Front (East)	25'	25'(Existing/No Change)
Side Interior (North)	7'6"	28'
Side Interior (South)	7'6"	7'6"
Rear (West)	10'	15'
Open Space (Min)	25%	65%

The chart above illustrates compliance with the required development standards; therefore, positive findings with this code requirement can be made. It is noted that the site plan needs to be updated to ensure the correct proposed square foot calculations are noted as in some places 4,147 square feet is noted where 4,320 square feet should be noted. This item is attached as a condition of approval.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(G)(4)(d) - Parking Requirements: Business and professional offices shall provide one (1) space per 300 sq. ft. of total new or existing net floor area being converted to office use.

Based upon the above, the 4,320 sq. ft. building requires 14 parking spaces and ample parking exists within the 92 space parking lot to the west of the structure, of which 51 spaces are dedicated to the CRA; therefore, this requirement has been met.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(G)(2), The perimeter landscaping requirements of Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(e) shall not apply.

Based upon the above, perimeter landscaping is not proposed.

Article 4.6, Supplemental District Regulations

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8 – <u>Lighting:</u> All developments/redevelopments are encouraged to utilize energy efficiency lighting. The maximum height for luminaires on buildings and structures is 25' or eave overhang, whichever is lower, and 25' for a parking lot. All perimeter exterior lighting shall be full cutoff luminaries to minimize spillover on adjacent properties. In order to decrease urban glow, no luminaries shall be directed upwards.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8(A)(3) – <u>Illumination Standards</u>: The applicable illumination standards are as follows:

	F	OOT CANDLES	
	Maximum Permitted	Minimum Permitted	Provided
Building Entrances	10	1.0	1.3 - 9.7

There are 2 freestanding bollard style light fixtures proposed adjacent to the sidewalk on the north side of the structure. Additionally, wall mounted flood-light fixtures exist on the north side of the structure and a new wall mounted carriage light fixture is proposed adjacent to the new entrance door. The photometric plan depicts a modern style wall mounted fixture on the north side of the building rather than the carriage style fixture; thus the plan needs to be revised to reflect the correct fixture. This item has been attached as a condition of approval. Once the correct fixture is depicted on the photometric plan, it is anticipated that compliance with the Illumination Standards listed above will be achieved.

LANDSCAPING

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(A) – <u>Landscape Regulations</u> – The objective of this article is to improve the appearance of setback and yard areas in conjunction with the development of commercial, industrial, and residential properties, including off-street vehicular parking and open-lot sales and service areas in the City, and to protect and preserve the appearance, character and value of the surrounding neighborhoods and thereby promote the general welfare by providing minimum standards for the installation and maintenance of landscaping.

The site is minimally landscaped presently and the proposal includes the installation of new landscaping adjacent to the new addition to meet the requirements of LDR Section 4.6.16; thus, technical review of the landscaping adjacent to the new addition has been found to be compliant the subject Landscape Regulations.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.16(I), <u>Minimum Maintenance Requirements:</u> – The owner or his agent shall be responsible for the maintenance of all landscaping required by ordinance or made a condition for approval for a building permit. Landscaping shall be maintained in a good condition so as to present a healthy, neat, and orderly appearance at least equal to that which was required for the original installation, and shall be kept free from refuse and debris. Maintenance is to include mowing, edging, weeding, shrub pruning, fertilization and inspection and repair of irrigation systems to ensure their proper functioning.

It is noted that upon of issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the new addition, that the existing landscaping on the subject property be found to be in compliance with LDR Section 4.6.16(I), relating to Minimum Maintenance Requirements. This item has been attached as a condition of approval.

SECTION 4.5.1 HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISTRICTS AND SITES

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.6(H)(5), Procedures for Obtaining Permits and Approvals, Certificate of Appropriateness for Individually Designated Historic Structures and all Properties Located within Historic Districts, Findings, prior to approval, a finding must be made that any Certificate of Appropriateness which is to be approved is consistent with Historic Preservation purposes pursuant to Objective A-4 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan and specifically with provisions of Section 4.5.1, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation.

In accordance with the above, the previously noted criteria have been analyzed throughout this report.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E), <u>Development Standards</u>, all new development or exterior improvements on individually designated historic properties and/or properties located within historic districts shall, comply with the goals, objectives, and policies of the Comprehensive Plan, the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Development Standards of this Section.

In accordance with the above, the previously noted criteria have been analyzed throughout this report.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(2)(b)2 - Major and Minor development: The subject proposal is classified as Major Development as it is "the construction, reconstruction, or alteration of a building in excess of twenty-five percent (25%) of the existing floor area."

In accordance with the above, the subject proposal has been reviewed as a Major Development.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(3)(b)1 – <u>Buildings, Structures, Appurtenances and Parking</u>: Parking areas shall strive to contribute to the historic nature of the properties/districts in which they are located by use of creative design and landscape elements to buffer parking areas from adjacent historic structures. At a minimum, the following criteria shall be considered:

a. Locate parking adjacent to the building or in the rear.

b. Screen parking that can be viewed from a public right-of-way with fencing, landscaping, or a combination of the two.

c. Utilize existing alleys to provide vehicular access to sites.

d. Construct new curb cuts and street side driveways only in areas where they are appropriate or existed historically.

e. Use appropriate materials for driveways.

f. Driveway type and design should convey the historic character of the district and the property.

The subject proposal complies with the intent of this subject regulation, as all parking is existing and is situated to the rear of the subject property.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(5) – <u>Standards and Guidelines</u>: A historic site, building, structure, improvement, or appurtenance within a historic district shall only be altered, restored, preserved, repaired, relocated, demolished, or otherwise changed in accordance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation, and the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, as amended from time to time.

Standard 2

The historic character of a property shall be retained and preserved. The removal of historic materials or alteration of features and spaces that characterize a property shall be avoided.

Standard 9

New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

Standard 10

New additions and adjacent or related new construction shall be undertaken in such a manner that if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

In consideration of the applicable Standards noted above, the proposal meets their intent by providing an appropriate addition to the rear of the existing individually listed historic structure. The structure was previously converted from a single-family residence to office use and the new 1,400 square foot one-story addition is an expansion of the existing office.

The applicant focused the proposed 1,400 sq. ft. one-story addition to the rear of the structure paying close attention to massing and scale in an effort to protect the historic integrity of the property and the surrounding area. The new work will be differentiated from the old as the new one-story addition includes: simulated stucco siding, window profiles that are differentiated from the original through the use of mullions and a varied divided lite pattern, and a different roof profile. The one-story addition will be compatible with the massing, size, scale and architectural features, protecting the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

Additionally, the new addition has been designed to ensure that should it be removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its environment would be unimpaired.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.5.1(E)(8)(a-m) – <u>Visual Compatibility Standards</u>: new construction and all improvements to both contributing and noncontributing buildings, structures and appurtenances thereto within a designated historic district or on an individually designated

20 North Swinton Avenue; 2017-092 HPB Meeting July 19, 2017 Page 5 of 12

property shall be visually compatible. In addition to the Zoning District Regulations, the Historic Preservation Board shall apply the visual compatibility standards provided for in this Section with regard to height, width, mass, scale, façade, openings, rhythm, material, color, texture, roof shape, direction, and other criteria set forth elsewhere in Section 4.5.1. Visual compatibility for minor and major development as referenced in Section 4.5.1(E)(2) shall be determined by utilizing criteria contained in (a)-(m) below.

The proposed one-story addition has been designed to ensure the Visual Compatibility Standards listed in this Section have been addressed. The addition is situated to the rear of the existing Monterey style structure and can be considered appropriate and compatible.

The designation report from 1995 notes the following regarding the subject Monterey style structure:

"It is an excellent example of the style and presents all of the defining features of a Monterey building. With its clapboard siding, front second story balcony, horizontal gable and exposed rafter tails and simple entrance, it is true to the style. An interesting feature is the original one story portion of the front façade with a bay window and secondary gable roof running parallel to the primary roof. Originally the structure was rectangular in form, an addition to the rear of the building was added to adapt the building for use as the headquarters for the HPBCPB [Historic Palm Beach County Preservation Board]. This sensitive addition was granted a Certificate of Appropriateness by the Delray Beach Historic Preservation Board. It provides space for a display gallery, handicapped access to the building, handicapped rest room facilities and an exterior stairway to the second floor."

The proposed one-story addition has been carefully designed to ensure the original defining features of the existing Monterey style structure will be respected and not affected. As previously noted, the new addition includes stucco simulated siding, which to the untrained eye is similar in material to the existing clapboard siding. The proposed windows will be similar in material, yet different in profile, ensuring for compatibility with respect to openings and rhythm between the addition and the existing structure. The proposed roof shape and asphalt shingle material can also be considered to be compatible to that of the existing roof.

The 1995 designation report notes the following with respect to the Statement of Significance for the structure:

"This house is an excellent example of the Monterey style of architecture which was popular throughout South Florida during the 1930s and 40s. It was designed by one of Palm Beach County's most renowned and prolific architects. In its original location it was considered eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places. In its present location it is an asset to the built inventory of historic structures in the Old School Square Historic District. It is a visual compliment to an important historic corridor and serves as a constant reminder that beautiful buildings do not have to suffer the fate of demolition, but can indeed, with imagination and ingenuity, be useful to a community."

The addition has been designed to ensure the visual compatibility as it relates to height, width, mass, scale and façade of the original structure will be minimally affected, safeguarding the structures contribution as an asset to the Old School Square Historic District. The addition allows for the continued use of the structure as an office as modern day requirements for commercial office space change.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(1)(d), Class IV Site Plan Modification, A modification to a site plan which represents either a significant change in the intensity of use or significant changes which affect the spatial relationship among improvements on the land, requiring full review of Performance Standards found in Section 3.1.1, and 3.2.3, as well as required findings of LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5).

Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), a finding that the proposed changes do not significantly affect the originally approved plan must be made concurrent with approval of a Class IV modification.

The development proposal involves a one-story 1,400 sq. ft. addition to the existing 2,920 sq. ft. twostory office building for an overall building size of 4,320 sq. ft. Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(G)(5), this Class IV modification does not significantly impact the previous findings; however, the applicable Future Land Use Map (FLUM) and Concurrency items as they relate to this development proposal are discussed below.

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be achieved through information on the application, written materials submitted by the applicant, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body, which has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to the following areas:

LDR Section 3.1.1(A) - Future Land Use Map:

The subject property has a zoning designation of Old School Square Historic Arts District (OSSHAD) and a Other Mixed Use (OMU) Future Land Use Map designation. Office is allowed pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.24(B)(7). Based upon the above, a positive finding can be made with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation.

LDR Section 3.1.1(B) - Concurrency

As described in Appendix "A", a positive finding of concurrency can be made as it relates to water and sewer, streets and traffic, drainage, and solid waste.

LDR Section 3.1.1(C) - Consistency

As described in Appendix "B", a positive finding of Consistency can be made as it relates to Standards for Site Plan Actions (LDR Section 3.2.3).

LDR Section 3.1.1(D) - Compliance with the Land Development Regulations

As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the LDRs can be made provided the attached conditions of approval are addressed.

Comprehensive Plan Policies

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the following applicable objectives or policies are noted:

Future Land Use Objective A-1 Property shall be developed or redeveloped, in a manner so that the future use, intensity and density are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; encourage affordable goods and services; are complementary to and compatible with adjacent land uses; and fulfill remaining land use needs.

20 North Swinton Avenue; 2017-092 HPB Meeting July 19, 2017 Page 7 of 12

The development proposal involves a one-story addition of 1,400 sq. ft. to the existing two-story 2,920 sq. ft. office and is consistent with the subject Objective. There are no concerns with respect to soil, topographic or other physical considerations. With respect to the adjacent land uses, the property is surrounded by a mix of uses and the property is in a mixed-use area zoned for both residential and office, as well as retail, restaurant, and other commercial uses. Several of the surrounding uses are located within a contributing structure or individually designated structures. Said uses include the Old School Square complex to the east (nationally designated structures and property that house cultural and institutional facilities), the historic bungalow to the north (an individually designated structure which houses a residence), Doc's restaurant and Dunkin Donuts to the south, the City of Delray Beach City Hall Complex and the Delray Beach Tennis Center to the west. The proposal is appropriate and thereby consistent with the subject Objective.

<u>Future Land Use Objective A-4</u> The redevelopment of land and buildings shall provide for the preservation of historic resources. The objective shall be met through continued adherence to the City's Historic Preservation Ordinance and, where applicable, to architectural design guidelines through the following policies:

Future Land Use Policy A-4.1 Prior to approval or recommending approval of any land use or development application for property located within a historic district or designated as a historic site, the Historic Preservation Board must make a finding that the requested action is consistent with the provisions of Section 4.5.1 of the Land Development Regulations relating to historic sites and districts and the "Delray Beach Design Guidelines".

The proposal inherently provides for the continued preservation of an individually listed historic resource in the Old School Square Historic District; it's commercial use is appropriate and assists in the maintenance and protection of the historic district. As indicated in this report, positive findings with respect to the LDRs have been made, more specifically to LDR Section 4.5.1, which provides the review criteria for properties within historic districts. As a result, the proposal can be deemed to be consistent with the subject Objective and Policy.

REVIEW BY OTHERS

The subject property is not in a geographic area requiring review by the Pineapple Grove Main Street (PGMS).

The request was reviewed and approved by the Downtown Development Authority (DDA) at its meeting on July 10, 2017.

The request is scheduled for the West Atlantic Redevelopment Coalition (WARC) meeting on July 13, 2017. As the WARC meeting occurs after the distribution of this report, the board's input will be conveyed at the HPB meeting.

The request was originally scheduled for the Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) meeting of July 13, 2017; however, that meeting was rescheduled to July 27, 2017. The plans were sent to the CRA and any comments will be presented at the HPB meeting.

ASSESSMENT & CONCLUSION

The proposed site plan, improvements and one-story building addition for 20 North Swinton Avenue, an individually designated historic structure and property, is appropriate and compatible, which will have a positive impact on the surrounding area and Old School Square Historic District. The property is surrounded by a variety of established commercial and institutional type uses, many of which are located within a contributing structure or individually designated structures, including the Old School Square complex (nationally designated structures and property), the Historic Bungalow (an individually

20 North Swinton Avenue; 2017-092 HPB Meeting July 19, 2017 Page 8 of 12

designated structure), Doc's restaurant, the City of Delray Beach City Hall Complex and the Delray Beach Tennis Center. The site improvements have been designed to have minimal impacts upon the surrounding area, with the 1,400 square foot one-story addition being situated to the rear of the existing structure and property. Based on the above, positive findings can be made with respect to the Land Development Regulations.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

- B. Move approval of the Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations and Certificate of Appropriateness (2017-092) for 20 North Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District, an individually designated historic structure and property, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Sections 2.4.5(G)(5), 2.4.6(H)(6), 2.4.5(H)(5), 2.4.5(I)(5) and 4.5.1(E).
- C. Move denial of the Class IV Site Plan Modification, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations and Certificate of Appropriateness (2017-092) for **20 North Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District**, an individually designated historic structure and property, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet the criteria set forth in the Land Development Regulations Sections 2.4.5(G)(5), 2.4.6(H)(6), 2.4.5(H)(5), 2.4.5(I)(5) and 4.5.1(E).

RECOMMENDATION

By Separate Motions:

Site Plan and COA

Approve the Class IV Site Plan Modification and Certificate of Appropriateness (2017-092) for **20 North Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District,** an individually designated historic structure and property, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.5(G)(5) and 2.4.6(H)(6), subject to the following conditions:

- 1. That the site plan needs to be updated to ensure the correct proposed square foot calculations;
- 2. That the photometric plan be updated to reflect the carriage style fixture rather than the modern style light fixture; and,
- 3. That the applicant provide a letter from Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering Division that indicates Traffic Performance Standards have been met.

Landscape Plan

Approve the Landscape Plan for **20 North Swinton Avenue**, **Old School Square Historic District**, an individually designated historic structure and property, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof meets the criteria set forth in LDR Section 2.4.5(H)(5), subject to the following conditions:

1. That upon of issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the new addition, the existing landscaping on the subject property be found to be in compliance with LDR Section 4.6.16(I), relating to Minimum Maintenance Requirements.

20 North Swinton Avenue; 2017-092 HPB Meeting July 19, 2017 Page 9 of 12

Architectural Elevations

Approve the Architectural Elevations for **20 North Swinton Avenue, Old School Square Historic District,** an individually designated historic structure and property, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request and approval thereof meets the criteria set forth in LDR Sections 2.4.5(I)(5) and 4.5.1(E)(8).

Attachments:

- Appendix "A" Concurrency Findings
- Appendix "B" Consistency Findings & Standards for Site Plan Actions
- Proposed Site Plans, Landscape Plan and Elevations

Report prepared by: Michelle Hoyland, Historic Preservation Planner

APPENDIX "A" CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer:

Water and sewer services are existing on site. Pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant and the South Central County Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based upon the above, positive findings can be made with respect to this level of service standard.

Drainage:

Drainage and water run-off will be addressed through the use an exfiltration trench system which connects the gutters to the below ground system. There should be no impact on drainage as it relates to this level of service standard.

Traffic:

The applicant has provided a traffic statement from Chen Moore & Associates, and the site is located within the Delray Beach Transportation Concurrency Exception Area (TCEA); thus, the 1,400 square foot addition is not anticipated to significantly affect traffic circulation nor cause negative impacts upon the surrounding area. A condition of approval is attached requiring the applicant provide a letter from the Palm Beach County Traffic Engineering Division that indicates Traffic Performance Standards have been met.

Parks and Recreation:

Non-residential uses are not considered to have an impact on the City's Parks and Recreation facilities.

Solid Waste:

The proposed 1,400 sq. ft. office use will generate 3.78 tons of solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to handle all development proposals until the year 2046, thus a positive finding with respect to this level of service standard can be made.

Schools:

School concurrency findings do not apply for non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed development will not have an impact with respect to this level of service standard.

	APPENDIX "B" CONSISTENCY FINDINGS & STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS
Α.	Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.
	Not applicable Meets intent of standard X Does not meet intent
В.	Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.
	Not applicable Meets intent of standard X Does not meet intent
C.	Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.
	Not applicable Meets intent of standard X Does not meet intent
D.	The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.
	Not applicable X Meets intent of standard Does not meet intent
E.	Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.
	Not applicable X Meets intent of standard Does not meet intent
F.	Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity are appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.
	Not applicable Meets intent of standard X Does not meet intent

G. Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City's demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the Housing Element.

Not applicable X Meets intent of standard Does not meet intent

H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety, habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

Not applicable Meets intent of standard X Does not meet intent

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the accident situation.

Not applicable		
Meets intent of standard	Х	
Does not meet intent		

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable	X	
Meets intent of	standard	
Does not meet	intent	

DELRAY BEACH CRA OFFICE RENOVATION 20 N. SWINTON AVE., DELRAY BEACH, FL 33483



S + A Project No. 14015

<u>CONSULTANTS</u>

TEL. 561-276-6311 FAX.

CIVIL ENGINEER

ENVIRODESIGN 298 PINEAPPLE GROVE WAY DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT DAVE BODKER LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE / PLANINKO INC. 001 N. CONGRESS AVE, SUITE 105-A DELRAY BEACH, FL 33445
 TEL 561-274-8550
 STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

 FAX. 561-274-8558
 ANDREW MORGAN SERVICES

 S13 US HIGHWAY ONE SUITE 109
 NORTH PALM BEACH, FL 33408

 MEP ENGINEERS
 MEP ENGINEERS

BACH DESIGN ENGINEERS 381 SE 10TH ST POMPANO BEACH, FL 33060 TEL 561-881-8999 FAX

TEL 954-782-2036 FAX.



Song + Associates

Architecture

Planning

Interior Design

SITE PLAN APPROVAL 05/01/17



TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE DRAWINGS AND THE PROJECT MANUAL ARE COMPLETE AND COMPLY UTH'THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE', THE T+UCRIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE', AND OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS. AS DETERNINED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC CH. 105 AND 633 FLORIDA STATUTES.

Set :
SET NO.
Name : PERPY DOUGLA
License # ARDT



















EXTERIOR ELEVATION - SOUTH FACADE









EXTERIOR ELEVATION - EAST FACADE







DELRAY BEACH CRA OFFICE RENOVATION



 DATE
 REVISION

 Image: Ima

hase : SITE PLAN APPROVAL

EXISTING ELEVATION PHOTOS

Sheet Title

Sheet # : A-500











			 Busing Plant Locations: Bulke or each plant subarial locations prior to plant hole encavation, becaul on information from the plane. 	mot orden approval of the Landscope Architect may adjust expandituation in length, The Landscope Architect may adjust the location of specifies plant networks prior to planting.	constant from the sop tax inches of soft. It deads the sod areas so that the top of the soil will be at thished grade artist rolling and targing.	unives, FIS is velde and felse with planting soil or other approved fill saterial.	piers selected	atent to each an extent of they shall be renduced as philed. This condition at	of they breation streamed by the
some more one one is not one it is plantack			heperators 6. Builing Plati Locatores: Balle or earl, plan estarial	mostlers for the plans and collines of areas to be plantad and similar annual of the Landacama Architect herizon	In Rendstrie extense and foreign setter over task boltes in oblester from the top task teches of exit.	(3) Grades are to be uniform, deads areas which are rough and	(2) is the moves the	et month ar other under	nitie vegetetter
within the hours a first budge out and shall be abudied and sepa- notes from the lines it is out until it, is planted.			Eventuation visition on the indicated operation for the lines.	A General: The Contractor shall by out on the ground the	 Verticity apply formula 8–6–6 factilizar over the state in a task of 25 pounds per UDDD squire fact. 	vagetatue resovert, including noni egetere, instana approved autors	H. Seeding-	10002	
 unitstand At the time of visioners). It shall be interiord				Landecape Architect.	arrente the and in the following name:	12 Areas to be soluted and ferre exacting useds and	aut brand to	a second query route h	care or a
shows days prior to the end being aid for placeteet. The end shall be provided to commercial and sizes measuring not less			parameters anala, such da, but not finland Go, ourbo, reacts,	project wite or off the site, as directed by the Landscape Architect.	10 Sett Preparations Within 24 Hours prior to placing and,	£ Nah	Landscape An	station pruning and therein primits and ment to low it	the manual shaded
three tites with a law mover with final moving spit sone than			. Plant dreas Next to Paramete All planting areas next to	fuch natural shall be discussed of ather on the	C. Book	(67 Theroughly usine and from the plants into the aud minture.	(2) The Landscape	· Arabitest shall be seed.	Actual prior to
by so and estimation accounts incomposition in the sold shall be a clean, south, have of siches and shalls. The sold shall be a clean normal at least			atto relation to aske, peoply, shall excisives and other she conditions, others industrial otherwise on the plans.	In The excelveland netarial from the plant holias analt	noni system	(b) Regrade to finish grade before adding two index with	Physing and in not to change	As a result of transplastic testing shall be oform in an the natural heart, or shap	of a normal da
attein the worked content feedbackway dry in bell has all hereity attein its worket, bod shall be relatively here all betain, up to one hell took allowable (accepterated).	fertilizer Inve.		the final grading so the final band for planting areas continue to sumporting grades and is at the proper elevation	comparatie for unanicipatied structures or wanticipatied fectors which are a conflict.	(6) Container group plant material shall be carefully resourced from the container so as not to discrib the	step/Fireforted.			
	E. All Intilliant shall acceptly with the States of Parricle		A. Its shell be the responsibility of the Contrastor to provide	right to deljust the sites and shape of the plant tasks and the fipedatos of the plant is the hole to	huna and be boroughly protected	(4) Pros grades to remove all least, notice, and olderia to		general pricing and their solution because processing to random	
thermule Grass. Soci sections shall be along accords to apport when supported vertically from a first create or the locate MA	or builds shall be fully aballed with the sendactory's metals.		Srikiline	replication) is adapte with the aldes approximately variable. The Landscame Architect reserves the	(IV All trees and paths shall be handled by both the trut, and nonlikel at the same time and not by the truth only	(3) Rotor etc. or by other approved selved, to a depth of testine index.	G. Pruring and Then		
development. Boul shell be free of objectionable grassy and	subportion and sty. Graster familities shall be free flowing and distourned in unspieced logis. All logis containers		whiting and renewood by the Landscape Architect at least 10 hours prior to the time of the requested interruption	A Resolvation of plant holes shall be roughly	regigence	3000 square two unitority oney the groundcover area.			12100
Inc. The acid shall be used estimat with record and of fes- touch texture because a presence text present and because pour	D. Corportion and Quillip All facilities shall be unless in		obtaining the inflam possision of the Landscape Architect. Requests for discoverction sust be in	N General	christing, bleik +lppsga, linb brassage and any other classing that might occur by senaper handbag ar	(1) broad 52% organic factions at a sate of 4 pounds per		use, then the Contraptor vapplying writer for salls ar truck or task.	
God Hig gractes / prestas, standard or conservation of Humida estimates for the Tarl system Providences determination of Humida	triand 14-14-14 or approved equal		of according type of utility shalapeiver without their	P. Extrustion of Plant miniau		(Ulfpread aix techns of copsult circus unterely over the entry planing area.	project, each a	euros for uster available a d'hous bill (a) or firs h	subant Val IF
A. Beel shall be acted and and shall be standard quality grade. Note: Quality grade shall be beend on the standards of and	G. Arrutio Fertica siti Casocota - Santa	120020010000000000000000000000000000000	attenuitos, if the ottenuotion cannot be relocated.	conditions. Care shall also be used on that any final grades with have been exclutioned are not, altered.	(4) Plant seturate of the shrub category and eacher was be headed by the bell only. Plant secenal two large for head bendling. If non-valid by shrub no cases, each land	D, Planting Backs	trading the loss	1998,	
Red	The second secon	10 The same deal day refere an annu growth and and day to the next instant and in regarding adverse dealers adverse server. The investion of same of Come analog utilities. Next Deel Indicated on the Plane.	the committed intradictivity in order for a decision to the mode on the relocation of the stork so it all clear the observation. The observation camera the relocated.	recommendant by the networkstorer. Exercises care to evolve any mixing of the observate shock all cause decremental residual	har and second to brend	monute.	Stigstion apple	norver and and may be us to 2' there is one rand us	
requestion wateries, have on homoval as the hoster.	per sendencerers reconnectations.	10 The work, Area and have anisting stilling, such as, but	TSU Browlet utilities, structures, stic, be encountered ution starflere with the work, the Landscape Architect shall	 Nemova indisciple advices yvapation present on the propert by use of chestodic addiur methodical value which are advected to be Lawlenge Architect. Apply desicals so 	(3) Mater Beyoer: A 4-tech high sater eaucer etvol be formed anound the ris of each tuilividiat tree or pate	In The Contractor shall completely senten the end until first ecceptance by sound or spreying as	needed autor	of finesding Areas beyond	Lohene satier te Assesse esteriet
 Moot prucing of plast surjectal, often rescensory, shall be close a minimum of it wooks, or fair 4 particul as determined by the 	Particle with #-3-0 pain tertilize with micromotions per confector with #-3-0 pain tertilizer with micromotions	A. ULIMas (Allows Dround and Underground).	resulting from the danage.	E. Namova indestable entring vagetation present on the project		graving condition.	this task, it can	in option, if there is one, not chillion the volume of	to adver
ouelog	A line and antrino from and Palsa	hepatton.		heave proper vertical dramage necessary for plant servical and group,	127-48 satisal and queen palse shall be load/diled with clean. Wornight warred is cluring the planting operation.	a. It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor to replace any areas of and their are set in heating.	shribbe unit r	tel acceptance, All types ad, only shamp this period	A Die een relu
A Priori sectorial shall not be accepted alway the load of worth extremeling its nocts has least anacked, braker or atheraise	(appraval by Landscape Architect or other governing against Partition:	ENEQUTION	service resulting from negligence on the part of the	reconting. If reconstruction clearly encounter for a clearch beginned the recontract encounter clearch for the plant build, in order to insure proper vertical clearching necessary for plant, survival	not be shead or used in any ony with the topsoil theire.	(3) Hählendnos of Soci.	satisfing shall b	ental conditions it is explored a to place is placed as a second se	Instant and
	(2 Therapolot" or other approved recycled solars	Jetaletim the project is located in	provide and operate any applemental temporary services to network uniterrated use of the facilities. All costs involved in the reposits and restoring discapted	distringue in these shakes and which removes this existing indiantial, as neegonad, by such reason as auguring, shifting or roboting. If neuroscient, encounties for a sheptic langual the	the plant hole shall be filled only topped about and topped to getels. Subset served hos tras pit shall	er Federal Department of Agriculture.	grines turns, the	te based on the specific time of year, should of a	and all and
Colorisation The electration level of Olisrees's in foliage shall be rel forth in the trans, addition of the Florida Department of Agriculture's, Schales and Baselines for Universe (Parse).	A min wellow			This national to pack of the isorgen of work, for the propert, The Conversal while the requestion for isorreg adapted distributes to them these and additiveneys this exciting	tive or adjusted to prevent the foreation of an pocketa frefore applying the oater. After the sater has been approximate	throught to the site, funded a unities cartification of elegration from peet control efficiels of wover Blatta	necessing and	tets. Unter anali be applithe another and	haddened of
oners, exploses and ratis, shall be rejected.	Poles	B. The Centrature is responsible for performing all acting and going in accordance with all applicable regulations.	additional outside services after say to receively to presentia repairs an a continuous "around the clock"	prepar plant auryleal and growth and therefore renoval of	surley peel down 1/3 from the top of the rootball and	(6.No soul shall be used which is not certified as losing lines of the inported fine sol. Before any soil is	planting in and	incrue tablering of plant e ier to achieve optimize gr	atamet aftar over conditions
(4) Pales with mechanical damage, walk as tree estates.	A Potable, not matched astar supplies or other sources another are approved by a public basish department.	undistances of sympolic in forbid.	replace, or replace and take interview to any units or replace, replace, or replace all services to any units or the other fasilities which are ultra-place doe to his or her	 Britishing Conditions: Some or all some allang be compacted end/or contain solucing instantal such as linencia, which may interface with adequate versage detailed addition 	Shen parcely best-filed and comparised, the hole shall be filled with sever and the set allowed to satisf another works the total the set allowed to satisf	of 8-8-8 formula fertilitar per (2000 elgene fuet of iaus,	and every free		
(b) To neclade head volume, their transfering the taper transit kip net work then one-think.	litter:	to site the pluging, hugh or planting of page over the states to sites the pluging, hugh or planting of tests or paths so the the top of the grade, in order to sites as sead or	(2) The Controller shall take breaklate stars to result.	be nettoined as necessary well planting D. Subvertices Conditions. Some or of sork share may be	Leptent solure pleases in layers around the roots or trail. Each layer shall be covering tapped in place.	in Partition and draw seals after planing with 2 provels	deverage and the rent sens.	deep sater penetration Avaid erosten, pushing	to the full depth of 5 and sealing
additional dotes to the manes	Fields condition. But eldt tos sativared to a longer	guing other then these indicated in the datable, and receive approval. Free the Landesspin Architect prior to their installation, before no otherwalances will approvel the down.	and, ballers sort is consensed in any particular	Immer protection from druing which and aut, dit plants shall	te plasenen, of the plant estands, fill the planting prive sith satter. The plant hale shall be book/filed with	in littler and every day for a period of three assis.	rU totally, when	ine plant natarial to day	elops unifore
uniging sell not all add the guitarian or represent as	slight and reaction (5.5 to 6.5 pH and allows at axiom of originary caliboratia. Buil shall be stationed in a lance	bottome used in existing and paying shell not too stracted to the plant estated with safet. Any sections of stating and guipeg other these bottom tellcated in the datality, and	could read to datage or highy to present, colline, studiers, or property. The Concession shall note a thermugh search of the site for collition, structures,	 The recriterile of B45 plana which cannot be planed immediately and be conversed with exist, and or which to 		adder Flow to assiste. Place sout it roos at right angles for slope.	F. Statutog		
destributes any direct the Landacapar Contractor to ratio Path thereis to accommodate as sources "grand sparsing".	nend , and 56% much/ lighted of the locality. The and mat- line Leken from ground that has never been stringed with a	attached already to the plan natural with cafe. Also,		when ground to the other bad, should be being an	After settlement, a normal or network reading to beliaten the crisis of the plant and the screaming grinned sufface milet. The plants shell be set.	Departure of notation for an aven surface for the neighborsh Problemil grades. Avoid continuous entres along these of satisfy flow to assister. Places and it roots at right.	trate and part	te it soul atom and any o the place.	the state is
stall fee at the entities of the Contractor. The Landscame	A. All plant national unless indicated otherwise, shall be related with a planting solil composed of samply loss rbdh.	A disking and gaping shall be the responsibility of the Landscape Convisions. Stabling and gaping shall not be attached alterably to the plane resonant often sate.	the Contractor to verify the location of all auch	planting lots: fairule or groundcover/next to enotine loss, athens, structure, etc., and have the plants along the perfected on that the plants along the	(IP All plants shall like set at the proper level as that after settlement, a normal ar natural relationship.	 Place and oth staggered joints slovely toited, termal or roled to an even series to the respired 	otherstee, during	3 tubes, or other depth er all shrule and geouedics	over armae, arment
autoins of the Portos Department of Autoinduce's	Placing Soli	Roking and Guyng-		 Apasing of Groundsover I Minise. The location of a planing tool fairly or groundcover/rank to another load. 	B. Setting of Plante.	(2) Placing Bodi	(3) the subsh also	The attract applied to	a depth of
r2J Pain friend light after to set forth to the March	127.101								
					off the jobs site.	age as	ID Remove A	all all the second seco	we arount of the public. Regi
		grade to be supplied for approval by the Landscape Authlent before it is delivered and initialed on the project.		224 (1922) 24 (2012) 25	the shall be the sple responsibility of the Contractor. The Landscatter doubling and the responsibility for an an	ghroth that is nonset for that species and shall be solved, healing, vigorous and has next tractise plant changes and	H. Pelas		
	objectionable darigoneers.	 If requested by the Ower or Landscape Assistant, sites a letter indicating the sources or suppliers of all and and the 		plant to be replaced at the time it has been determed. Part it must be replaced.	A is markened the second of work all salats on of off the sets	G. Habits of Growthy All plant material shaft have a habits of		1212021	
	hjurian, abroatini or the bank, pilet, elizedane, heavet, pilet eggs, batters, and all forms of infastations or	symmitted, if requested		same stop as the original apositived plant, at its mital planting . The replacement shall be of equal size to the	Belleta On and OT the Job Bite.	priori, natarial to rangin or to be relocated shall be excluded into this requirement.	on plant sets	erial, it, ahait the compileter	If considering but in the
 The Landscape Commentar all associaties its work with all other medies at the job site. 	tranches and shall be organized plants, tran from defects, shops, bury, shallogring meets, are sealed	showing different side views of the tran wait is a sizerized any the schedule. Additional color photographs shall be		costing and grade as this of the plant to be replaced. The size of the replacement shall not necessarily be the	 The series (pro star, project star, (pro), project and 'she' she' be synchronic atth one another shere send in Phase chooses. 	repressived, shall be no tess than Planish %, or better, at the time of initiality and final acceptance. Existing priori, extends to remain or to be relocated shall be excluded	G. Busides Three	. If Spanish Phone (Titland	his conscious a solute
	OV Plans extential adult have normal, well slavelepsed	Architect balance they are delivered and isolated or the	project,	(1) Replacement plant naterial shall be one of the same spectral	A. The sense "Tropers and pact" A. The sense "job site", "project site", "job", "project" and	B. Encept store accore grade is spectruitly called for in the Plane, all plant actually toologing collected secural of repetitied, shall be no less that Plantide 4, or ballow, at	project Lo	the total triage prior to to of follage caused by	sessonal unange util tre
 Two percent OdRJ of the total cambrast price all ine held as relative for 50 claps after that article acceptance. 	grades to next sectate specification requirements all be reported.		arting testamen the Ourse And the Contractor before the estimation of extentions is delivered and testalized on the	C. Stan Guella, and Grade	Sole Rise, "Proceed Rise Else"	from sources such as residuces, 6. Except shore exciter grade is specifically called for initial	fallage read	hing from react province she	arms itselfs for Es
The first answer of pognets may or say not the total even of the contract depending on the nation of units totaliant	ofene planting it noteery roue all not be accepted. Plant rahamin shith have been out load. from larger	D) If requested by the Owler or Londecepts Auditact scherk a scheckle of all spectrum plant netarial and collected plant, meterial indicating the services or expipiles of thesia	Architeri, Aleo, and changes, if any to the contract annual	perfect concerned, but num receive find: approval ing the Landautor Arithmet.	and the Contractor, Jug sork parloringd on any charges or additional april prior to the acession of a prices egreeneet any or any rol too companyated from	(37 Bhere approved by the Landscape Andrhadt for each pleas anterial which is only evaluate as a collected row.	A Perferrent D	minuction of Polision 11	To estimate in the second
With any behalfed at the base of recipies for pageent, the contractor's will prices what but the basis for same pageent,		representation in one property	Anticipated to be a solution, before it has been admitted in utility and deservated as a solutions by the Landscarpe	profig. etc., only if approved by the Landscape Architect to eductore. The extended time shall be receptiated between all			toward leaf-	chop or claimback mat be a second namonik of her ro	a root privad early enough rors prior to relocation
E. The Landscape Convector shall be paid for only these sets	(1) All plant nation will be whiled, to the approval of the Landscape Aniphent for quality, size and color: Plants labeling the overplantness or proper properties.	conditions not opvared in the details inclusion. This shall line for approval by the Landesape Architect balane line; are	shell approve all substitutions before they are delivered and installed. Do not stelliver and install are netwrist shirth is	 The 3 catherday stay to extended due to essential conditions, availability, preparetton time such as yout 	A. The Conversion shall not start on any changes or additional surk in the project until a writtee agreement setting forth.	A Plant national shall be humany group accepts (Eliferral specified as polyspaced satural		pest mendiately if so dir herafora, any priesi melari	
included in the biol. The Contractor shall not receive enputystie, additional comparation for this.	Agriculture's challes and Exandends for Humany Plans.	G. Balenik impergentia of sheps chaungs for any spantal	10340, CO, min.) type grades quality size, quantity ato, of vectorial is not available. The Landscapes depictant	CSI Is in admital	Changes and Additional Verb.	Plant Planetal A. Plant reliantal and the survey group except:	E. Die-Bauk av bask of leaf	of Leel' Drop- plant nate -drop will not be accept	rial showing stigns of dis- ad and mail his reserved
construction conditions under after he or are set used, Tasks without the investigations and essenatives and the injuded in the bid. The contractor what no measure	10 Plans saturated shall be Planuids 9 on tratter as east forth in the lateral estimation of the Planuis Department of	Approval shall be given by the Leonholds a Authitace Installe the estatist is delivered and installed on the project.	Lis the Landscolps dephiles, for a substitution along with unitage, discongrissing proof that the plane designation (B40).	and of the guarantee particli that exult random to below the minime quality indicated in the specifications.	ande requirements from the appropriate only county state and/or Pederal princlation the project is located in	We scope of both indicated in these Specifications,		n name of the plant.	
evolutivation on her or also chanceses to coular to beautions familiar with the sharector of the society satural and the	©. Grade Blanderde	B. Any respect for the approval of an equal shall be in artisg.	A. Other the generating plant designation (Deb. 100-00, col. and), hype, grade, quality size, quantity, and, of a saturation and Available, the Constantor shall autorit a striker request.	(2) There is a question to its sholling to survive after the	 The Contractor is responsible for partnessing all sork is assortance with all applicable regulations, ordinances and winde requirements from five appropriate only, oranty, state 	 Implementation of the Plans and Spacifications or take sharts, provide or assault the Contractor shills participant 	parts o	of the plant, such as leave es, links or freesis, shick	es, afrentis,
 Investigation of Advantage Condition. The Contractor shall be responsible for eaking alls subartics investigations and 	RELEVEN AND LON.	wither proof thei the specified plant estarial w	A there the anexidan sizes descination (that, 1014), (2) etc.)	loaline the station quality sufficient in the Aprecifications.	assanglish all ar the unit.	AraPliant's im alle observations or hupeolices and tor Hemiled for takenhange, clicant, cut or savage the			
must solve an excessory.	(3) The Convestor all couply unit applicable Federal, Burle, County and Incal (equitienesis governing landscape)	Lastitution of the project of the national to gover by the Lastitution Architest before the national to delivered and batalled on the project. The Contractor tool provide	be regimed by bate , total or federal Judyntian.	O'Next to a heading growing condition and thus resolate to	A The Contractor shall provers all receiving parents to	shall be only for the purpose of varifying that the Plane and Reactifications are balls inclusionated to the Landstone	in. Natural	The height of plant esta ed from finish grade and in some of the plant unitor	etal shall the sorthing up to share
stantigration types and species to be used at any of the teacture shown in order to provide for any isolations	in the project.	quality, size, quantity, etc. due to the non-availability of the network specified. Approval sum ins gover by the	L. Submit, and CarlyTotate of Inspection of plant natartel as may be required by State , local or Patteral Automities.	when a coloride days if it is	Persta and Coulae	E. The Landscope Architect's or site observations or trapacitors			ster classies.
 Outrition and Location. The Landscape Animast reserves the right to adjust the terbers and locations of the 	work davigned to their. The Contractor shall be responsible for sometiming the quality of the selectal	A. Ditter request for approval to substitute a plant openes or a plants designation (240, 12140, CG etc.), upor, grade.	Per residiation.	A. The guaranteeing of a plan natural shall be consistent to mean the domphate and boundate replacement of plant natural.	Mana and Specifications.	desiribution from automorphic replacing such such at a later line.			
started expensions and Electricate	(3) All employees shall be competent and highly alched to their particular job in under to properly perform the	Bullestitate # Approvale	K. Admit in unlang any finalization to the timely completion of	Replacement.	and to note such interpretations is he or due only clean releasanty for the proper fulfilized, of the intent of the		5.5" or nore	proportion	adh of dia, up to 40°, then destinates in
adverting, southing where required and installation, president,	the project	adjuble of being tetaled with 48 hours of outleg.	naturals growth or survey, that sould affect the	guarantee period.	Linchcope Avoident shall have the right to soverall appoint, errors or othertois to the Plan and presiduations	D. The Bash that the Landscape Analytics, has not made as using us also allowervalues or separations to also over faulty sork or such cettined, or such performed which is cet to descendence.	48 - 57	34"	adh of dia.
estimate) rook proving ohere required, leyout, protection to the public, enclosed len, testation, backhilding, grading,	sincrethetilize with primer contracts or service in the project area and opprotection between the namery and	TO Deliver and on patiets with root, spring protocoled from exposure to and and say, Deliver and is questilles	J. School in unling any hindranear to the excess nuclear materianses or lack of, that may affect tratafied plant.	D. At the option of the Durar, and Impenitors may be node at the end of the guarance period, but prior to the last slog of the guarance period.	In resolving conflicts between the Plans and Specifications, 14E PLANS SHULL CONTING over the Specifications, The	of rejection at the project site. D. The fact that the Landscape Architect has not made as early	35 - 4 4 - 43*	207*	abh of dia. Adh of dia.
B. The apply shall boliate, but not be listed to, furniding	the sell oversed in flucida plant valarial, planting operations, Man and Specification interpretation,	B. Bod	gradact.		efformations. If any enviror air charangenning to Toured to the Pfilms and Bysechastone, the Constantian shall refer the same to the Candidaper Architect for an interpretation and cleantains.	C An impactions at the growing site does not preclude the right of rejection at the project site.	15 - 35"	26*	65% of all. 65% of all.
therein.	IV The Contributor's Separitizedant and space. English and	opvared to prevent and danege story usual.	The Lindscope Architect will approve all shop drawings of	hall, themise, legitating, and which which exceed horizontal fance, prohibing the plant size is a healthy growing condition prior to these "Acts of doot".	A. On the Plans, figured distances shall govern over estated dimensions. If the error or distinguistics is forced in the	Advises	178 - 7*	32*	45h of stit.
Specification, as well as all order related responsibilities, instanting all onlings and repairs incluser.	2. Representing for Assering during lands	(3) Transport estimists an unifolder large enough to allow plane not to be provided and dankgest. Plane shall be ended.	Specifications and on the Plane are not to be replenerate, stating and guiling nethods before they are increased in the	C. The guarantee shall be not and voted for plant notarial shick is denagoed or other sit a result of "Asta of Good" behad to:	Plex and Specification Interpretation	 If an independent to reduced for completion and final addeptation, the requires shall be node in arting 40 hours in 	1-10*	12.	70.5 of dis.
equipment, advantals, seevices and inclastical appears, equipment, advantals, services and inclasticals separately to complete the work at reducted on the Plane and in the	The Libohadper Contractor shall remove rejected trans or ehvice within 1 cliqui from the project site.	protect while stored at the sta.	 Buttett three prints of shop cliseing for all stalling and going methods to be used if the ones inducted in them. 	acoptanoa.	ste of the guessian obligations,	writing, if altreated by the Landscape Architect	GALIPER	PIR BALL DIA.	TIN BALL DEPTH
 The work operation by the Section of the Operatizations and on the Plane constella of furnishing all labor, eachmany, SDOA, 8004/80a, reades of transportation, appoints. 	injuries, and laters cheferois, and try to reject unstatutory or defective natoriel at any time during the programs of sort.	or chestocation of serves. Namove tracpeptation plant, netarists monotation from the join site. Handate and	the project.	days from the time of find acceptance. All trees and palms are to bin gustarised for one year from the time of final	(3) First parameters for the Contractor shall not relieve he or	A. The Contractor shall whe requests for or site closervations or repetitions 48 hours is advance and dwg and live in	27. do 1	Indiands for Narway Plant Inflore.	a, Pars 1 and Pars
A. The soft specified by the Section of the Boogstigations and	relates the right to further impact towar and atnace for eliar and condition of trails and root system, leasts,	(1) Protect ularing delivery to prevent stanage to root lost	decisitant, before the naterial is delivered and vetafield on	guilational for a stellar of I year has the the of their at the acceptance. All and that we make scaned for a minute of all	the originally apacities guitarian. The guitarian period shall begin at this of acceptable replacement.	On 8the Observations and Impecifices		roothat stanatar and d e Fonda Department of	
been of limit	testore pletting for complance with the cooperated for new, variety alon, and quelly. The Landscape Acordact	(1) Parvement of normary stock shall comply just- all Pacines), Bate, and local less, regulations, drubbances, stockes, etc.	sample and analysis of the exists for approval by the Landscape 16. If requested by the Ower or Landscape drottect, extent a	E. All plant national, except and, were and public, shall be	127 Replacements shall be guaranteed for a period equal to	Arditiant's on alta situarisations or trapacitors are not for safety on or off the july arts.	A Nexts	all. Helphonetis for the	nessources of
 These operations and the requirement baranty of govern tits project during the installation, guarantee and contentions partial. 	A. The Landscope Anihitest way report yose, shube, and groundcover either at the place of growth or at the site.	A. Dalvary and isosting-	by the Landscape Architect before the estantial is delivered	A The guarantee shall not begin until the stay final artities acceptance is given.	eteller then the size originally epecities, the represent shall be at least equal to the originally mentions also.	Specifications are living poleowing property. The Landscape	(U Dame, St	tos, and Groundooven	
A. These descriptions and the requirements hereing her will	Chally Jacobies	Dalvery landing and Bookga	 If requested by the Ower or Linelscape Architect, eabert a sample and analysis of all planting sell types for approval 	Outstan	However, if for some reason, the plant to be replaced is	The Lendscape Architect's on alter observations or segmentions shall be only for the purpose of view/pag that the Plans and	D. Pleinvenet	of Item, Palm, Brube,	and dravedoanren
Applicable Documents	12/11-13/07/04								

ersnert of Agricultura's 'Gradies a known Plana, Part I and Part 2', an 191.844

Tellpos-CALIPER 1 - 13* 15 - 13* 15 - 13* 15 - 13* 15 - 13* 15 - 13* 15 - 14* 15 - 15* 15 - 15* 15 - 15* 15 - 15*

THE BALL D TAR of alla. A354 of alla. A354 of alla. A356 of alla.

(3) Rever proving shall be accomplianed by sligging a transit complexing around the plan, shoul 30 incluse charge, AC expressed roots shell be out all associate. Al A minute of good organic familitae and planting aut afet for used to natif the track.

(b) Plant natural altable is to call of a loader landsom, which riskes not needing adhres to rear over agrees, expending in the case of this geal plants, or treas, well representing in the case of this geal plants, or treas, musi-processed by the Landschape Authorities. For two, reg-arder is not add with their langschape and annual the value resources. The treat langs have the second based the instant of the langschape and annual the value expension. The treat langs have the second based the treat langschape lists is a standard langschape and with the two langschape lists is a standard lang data and with the two langschape lists is a standard lang data and the treat langschape lists is a standard lang data and with the two langschape lists is a standard lang data.

 Completion of the sent shall near compliance and contenting with the implicate to the Plate and Specific Touch which are from unapplied some bind on the sent from the sent contentions dataset. Prof acceptance shall not be utilized by the Development of the Development of the second sec The guarantase shell not begin until the stay that as is given. Certain responsibilities prior to Pinal Acceptance. The following is a partial list of certain responsibilities. It is not, a complete tet, but only a sumary of certain responsibilities. n and Restoration of Property costole for all planage or tubey A. The Contractur to responsible for the write project price to writes acceptance. The

Protaction Agains responsibility for include providing arming signs and she shall reput; re become change Contractor or the contractor or the moletion and Pinel doc

Along with ot atting with a

15. If, Instantiver, the majors, determined and some first concernent of the some concernent of the some of a cont, and the import attractive the first two administrates the first two administrates the first two estimates of the some representation attacks. Alter settlored to peragraph A, storye, indeptation are to part, as training indeptation shall not be gover and the age avoidant all give the Conventor's a set 'pseub-line's. Gree convector:

one Prior to Post Assessment Paristanance and longs immidiately after each plant, planted and continue well find acceptance. (2) Place setementer alvel tribil kolegideren. (2) Place setementer alvel tribules satering, norung, entiging, privaje seneting, culture tribules og organ, anvelne, noteling. Lightering and ingulating organis, plante, register sitter of orderene et alv. det satering saterisheked meeting beter top proper grades or entiging previous networks to proper grades or entiging to previous metamenters of the satering satering lister removal, out all other and satering satering lister previous. od draw units graper grapes or second to proper grapes or second the satisfing shoce, the user sanded for proper

Acceptance. In Part 3 of

(4) All prime networks with the sense for one of the sense of the s

(4) Edge and send all strain, ground proce a seek. U Resova al Inter once a same Spraying and Dualing. Contractor spraying and/or dualing of all pla-conplete control of page and all County Agent, and a tract, poter tie topie b) Body. After the soul has been trial, sensed and top dramed, all areas and parts of area when fails to draw unition growth and beats, shall be reservabled, reparate if receasing will all and/out areas are approved all to autochoice your all and and/out areas are about to reparate gliften, startwals, or allow concess will be repaired by.

guillies, unstreads, or atter counter training, and filling with tageant, targing, refartilizing, and resoluting by the Contractor at his or her au tion Plan natorial shall be protocoal age and datage. If any plane based age they shall be trained

(5) Edge and now sold more a used

Keep sideotile, outre and gaters, driveaup, panor areas, streets, tetraces, clacks, and pavers free of plant cottings, debrie and sume. Platental respected claring the occurse removed while 3 working days and re

Installed until first incompletions Responsession Responses or plant statural shall be the responsesting of the Contraction backeding the present regimeeness, or plant statural resulting them exercise to provide the statural plant statural resulting them exercise to provide the statural plant statural resulting them exercise to the plant statural and the shall prevent statural regimeents and plant statural and the shall prevent to the plant of others and off the scattering them and the group growing countries and the statural statural of plant at the time of first scattering. Haring: The rating of plant, natural according to Florida Orabis and Blandards 441 to expert to or better then calls for on the Plans and in these Type:ritizations at the task of





PLANTING DETAILS

with the state of the synth of the state of the state in the state of Trees

EXISTING TREE PROTECTION BARRIER DETAIL

----- Permittee of empired to - V N. stand Secon pool attract to grand T + K au. - Dauge plants and funcing

e'm. planingte mi Shruba - BEAS LEAST - tut fas a tap ten



Straight Truck Palma





 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONDED FOR FURNISHING ALL FU-TOOLS BOOMPENT LABOR, AND PLANTS INCEMANT IN PLANTING OF ALL THEER SHREES INCONCOUNTRY, AND INCONTON LADORANTE AND INCONCOUNTRY, AND INCONTON LADORANTE AND INCOMENT IN PLANTING PLANT 1 ALL MENDOCVER BEDS 10 ABUT PARCHS, BULONS, B ETC. N A PERPENDICILAR LND. 6.ALL THEES AND PALTO TO BE STARED AND OUTED S ALL PLAYED AREAS ARE TO BE PLOVED WHY FLOWING OF 10 A DEPIN OF 11 IN ALL PLANT MATCHINE TO BE BACKFILLED BYN NAN CLEAN MICK A NAN BAND AND BE PENTLE, AND MILARLE, LINCHOCOVER AND INVESTIGATION TO BE LAD OUT IN A VIE CONSISTENT PATIENTS.





delray beach cra delrey beec

project,

dave bodker landscape architecture/planning inc.

GO1 e, congress eve, suite 105-e delrey beach, floride 33445 561-276-6311

#LADOOD999 sheet title.

specifications details, notes

> 2 sheets

at.



C \Dropb

45 and

			REG	QUIRED	MIN. PLU	MBING FACI	LITIES	S-FIRST F	LOOR					CODE REQUI	REMENTS		APPLICABLE CODES
	F.B.C. PLUMBING TABLE 403.1 FOR OCCUPIED SPACES						CES	CA						REQUIREMENTS	NFPA	A REQUIREMENTS	1. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, THESE DRAWINGS ARE COMPLETE COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES.
	OCCUPANCY AND SQUARE FOOTAGE	TOTAL OCC.	WATER CLOSETS	REQ.	URN PROV. PROV.	LAVS. REQ.	REQ.	PROV. REC	NKING INTAINS Q. REQ. F	S	RVICE SHOW NKS Q. PROV. REQ.	RS CONSTR TYPE	TABLE 60	PRIMARY STRUC. FRAME	0 HR		 THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY FOLLOWING CODES AND STANDARDS. SHOULD THERE BE A CONFLICT I ANY CODE REQUIREMENTS, COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENT THAT PF
-	B-BUSINESS	44	1 PER 25 FOR 1ST	F. M.		1 PER 40 EOR 1ST		F. M. 1 PE		1 0	u. PRUV. REQ.	ROV. F. M.		BEARING WALLS EXTERIOR	0 HR		THE GREATEST DEGREE OF LIFE SAFETY. A. FBC (FLORIDA BUILDING CODE), 5th Edition (2014) including:
	D-BUOINESS	44 OCC.	1 PER 25 FOR 1ST 50, 1 PER 50 FOR REMAIN			1 PER 40 FOR 1ST 80, 1 PER 80 FOR REMAIN		1 PE 100	=n 1	. 0	0			NON BEARING WALL & P EXTERIOR	0 HR ARTITIONS 0 HR		1) FBC-BUILDING 2) FBC-ACCESSABILITY 3) FBC-MECHANICAL 4) FBC-PLUNBING 5 FBC-PLUNBING
														NON BEARING WALL & P INTERIOR FLOOR CONSTRUCTION	0 HR &		5) FBC-FUEL GAS 6) NEC-2011 B. FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION CODE FAC 2014 including: 1) NFPA 12012 2) NFPA 420-2012
-														ROOF CONSTRUCTION 8 SECONDARY MEMBERS	0 HR		2) NFPA 101-2012 3) NFPA CODES LISTED IN FAC 69A-60.005 C. ASCE 7-10: AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS D. UL FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY AS VERIFIED AT WWW.UL.COM
-									+	_		AREA/ STORY ALLOWED	TABLE 503				E. OSHA (OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINSTRATION) US DE LABOR, CFR 29 AS CURRENTLY REVISEDF. FEMA (FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY) RULES & REGULATIONS, 44 CFR, PARTS 59 & 60, CURRENT REVISION FOR F
F							<u> </u>					DEADEND	1018.4 TABLE	20' BUSINESS=	12.2.5 TAE		PLAIN CRITERIA GOVERNINNO INSURABILITY OF FACILITIES CONSTRUCTED IN FLOOD PLAINS G. FLORIDA STATUTES AND RULES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CHAPTERS 1013, 240, 255, 468, 471, 481, 489, 553, 633, AND SECTIO
												LOADS	1004.1.1	100 GSF/OCC	7.3.	1.2	CHAPTERS 1013, 240, 255, 468, 471, 481, 489, 553, 633, AND SECTIO FLORIDA STATUTES, AND VARIOUS RULES AS APPLICABLE TO SPE PROJECTS
												ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE	TABLE 1016.2		12.2.	6.2 20'	
												COMMON PATH	1014.3	75'	12.2.5	.1.2 75'	
DOOR PER SCHEDULE														PROJECT SL	JMMARY		
WALL FINISH AND BASE, PER FINISH												OCCUP B. CONSTI	ANCY: BUSIN UCTION TYP		TORIES		
CLEAR OPENING												C. NON-SF BUILDING	RINKLERED AREA	FIRST FLOOR = 3,200 G			
XOR OPENING CLEAR WIDTH 36" DE DOOR = 33"														SECOND FLOOR= 1,120 0 TOTAL = 4,320 0 FIRST FLOOR = 3,200	SSF		
												LIFE SAFE	IY AREA	SECOND FLOOR= 1,120			
DOOR PER SCHEDULE												TOTAL	LOAD	FIRST FLOOR = 32 00 SECOND FLOOR = 12 00	C.		
														TOTAL = 44 00 BUSINESS - CIVIC F.B.C	XC.		
												OCCUPANC ¹	TPE	REQ.	PROVIDED		
2) 36" WIDE DOORS =66" 2) 42" WIDE DOORS =84" 2) 48" WIDE DOORS =92"												MAX. EXIT A TRAVEL DIS		LESS THAN 250'	122'		
DTHS ARE CALCULATED PER C 18.1.1 and NFPA 101 sect. 1.1.2.1												MAX. COMM TRAVEL DIS MIN. CLEAR	ANCE	LESS THAN 20% 75 32"	20'		
												OF EXIT DO	R	44"	60"		
												MAX. DEAD		LESS THAN 20'	32'		
											LEGEND	MIN. STAIR \	nUTH	44"			GENERAL NOTES:
I SPACE TAG		RECH	EGR	RESS	S & EXIT (# OF OCC	JPANTS)	e H	NO EXIT SIGN - 1	WALL MOUNT	ED - SEE EL	ECTRICAL PLANS FOI ELECTRICAL PLANS	EXACT G	APHIC LEGEN	D DESCRIPT	TION: WALL AND PARTITIONS		1. SEAL ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS TO RESIST THE MIG OR PASSAGE OF SMOKE AND GASES.
n NUMBER A S.F. R TAG	REGIP		VIDED EGRESS CAPAC	CITY OF DOOR	S & EXIT (# OF OCC	JPANTS)	□	1x2 SURFACE M FOR EXACT LOC SURFACE MOUN	CATIONS NTED EMERGE		TURE - SEE ELECTR	LANS FOR		1 HR FIRE RATED EXIT AC DOORS HEREIN SHALL H/ EXCEPT AT HAZARD SEP/	CESS (CORRIDOR) PROTEC IVE A 20 MINUTE FIRE RESIS IRATION (SEE BELOW) ALL S	TION ALL PENETRATIN TANCE RATING, IDELIGHTS,	2. SPECIFIC EXCEPTIONS TO THE LISTED RATINGS MAY BE PERM WHERE INDICATED. 3. FRE RESISTANT ASSEMBLIES, MATERIALS, PROPERTIES AND CONTRACT ASSEMBLIES, MATERIALS, PROPERTIES AND
R FIRE RATING IN MINUTES	 4 ₽	, PRIM EGRE	ANCE IN FEET FROM AI L TO THE NEAREST EXI IARY MEANS OF EGRES ESS REQUIREMENT) DNDARY MEANS OF EG	UST SS (NOT SHO	WN FOR SPACES V	ITH ONLY A PRIMARY	-O-		IERGENCY FD		ELECTRICAL PLANS	OR EXACT			FIRE RESISTANCE RATING.	, INCLUDING FRAMES,	BEEN PERFORMED UNDER TESTS MADE BY A RECOGNIZED LY PER ASTM E119 OR BASED ON CALCULATIONS PERMITTED BY HALL BE
ER CABINET WITH CLASS 2.4.10B:C EXTINGUISHER UNLE ICATED OR SPECIFIED, LOCATE SUCH THAT ANY TRAVE IE CLOSEST UNIT DOES NOT EXCEED 75 UNLESS OTHE ER CABINET WITH CLASS 2.4.10B:C EXTINGUISHER AND ITE SUCH THAT ANY TRAVEL DISTANCE TO THE CLOSET	FIRE 🔇		TED EXIT SIGN - SINGLI IED.	E FACED DAR	KEND AREA INDIC/		FIF		TECTION DEV /INGS)		LOCATIONS WITH			<u>1 HR FIRE RATED HAZARE</u> THRU SEPARATION SHALL	SEPARATION ALL DOORS / L HAVE A 45-MINUTE FIRE RE DOORS AND PENETRATION	ND PENETRATIONS HO	4. SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLANS FOR REMAINDER OF LIGHTIN ORIZONTALLY (CEPT ANTE SHALL)
ATE SUCH THAT ANY TRAVEL DISTANCE TO THE CLOSET EED 60' UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ER CABINET WITH CLASS K FIRE EXTIGUISHER AND FIRE HAT ANY TRAVEL DISTANCE TO THE CLOSET UNIT DOES		LIGHT	TED EXIT SIGN - DOUBI IED TED DIRECTIONAL EXIT CTION(S) TO EXIT					FIRE ALARM HO FIRE ALARM STF FIRE ALARM PUI	ROBE			F		HAVE A 60-MINUTE FIRE F SHAFTS IS NOT PERMITE	ESISTANCE RATING. ADDITI DEXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY	ONAL PENETRATION O EXCEPTED.	DF STAIR
ER ON WALL-MOUNTED BRACKET CLASS 2-A-10-B-C UNL NCATED OR SPECIFIED AS A , B, B-C OR K. LOCATE SUCH STANCE TO THE CLOSEST UNIT DOES NOT EXCEED 75' L NCATED.		LIGHT	TED DIRECTIONAL EXIT CTION(S) TO EXIT				A	ANSUL FIRE PRO	DTECTION SY	STEM PULL	STATION			2 HR FIRE RATED HAZARI PROTECTED BY A 90 MINU OF STAIR SHAFTS AND EX- EXCEPTED. 3 HR FIRE RATED HAZARI HAVE A 180 MINUTE FIRE-			
NTROL PANEL NUNCUTOR PANEL INITORING PANEL	<u>م</u>	EMER	TED WALL MOUNTED E CATES FACE OF SIGN V RGENCY DUAL HEAD LI LAY-IN EMERGENCY FI	IGHTING UNIT	WITH BATTERY PA	ск	\diamond	HEAT DETECTO SMOKE DETETO	R					A HOUR FIRE RATED BUIL PROTECTED WITH TWO (2	DING SEPARATION ALL PEN 2) SETS OF 180 MINUTE DOO		
NT ACCESS						FOR EXACT LOCATION						-		T.D TRAVEL DISTANCE I C.P COMMON PATH OF			













